Board of Variance February 9, 2016
City of Burnaby

4949 Canada Way,

Burnaby, British Columbia, V5G 1M2

RE: 4829 Canada Way (Lot A, Block 6, Plan EPP54656)

With this application, we are kindly and respectfully seeking reliefs and minor variances to the
Burnaby zoning Bylaw No. 4742 (the “Zoning Bylaw”):

1. THAT the Board of variance grant a relief and variance of 2.25 ft (0.685m) to permit
the dwelling depth to be 58 ft. (17.67m), where the section R3 [103.7(a}] of the
Zoning Bylaw requires to be 55.75 ft. (17.00m);

2. THAT the Board of Variance grant a relief and variance of 3.24 ft. (0.99m) to permit
the front yard setback to be 25.43 ft. (7.75m), where the section R3[103.8] of the
Zoning Bylaw requires to be 28.67 ft. (8.74m).

BACKGROUND

The subject Lot A {4829 Canada Way) was created as part of a three lot the subdivision of
existing lot REM 15 Except Parcel A Plan 10410. The lot REM 15 had an older dilapidated
dwelling which created an eyesore to the neighbourhood. As part of the subdivision, we were
required to dedicate 8.2 ft.(2.5m) road frontage on Canada Way to install sidewalk, curb and
gutter at our own expense see Appendix A (attached). We understand it was necessary to align
the sidewalks and road surface. These newly installed sidewalks will enhance the
neighbourhood and make it safe for the pedestrians. We are looking forward to being part of
the neighbourhood to enjoy our evening walks.

in addition to the road frontage on Canada Way, we were required to dedicate and build 20 ft.
{6.1mj rear lane. This lane was required to connect the two existing cul-de-sacs Jambor Ct. and
Dundonald Ave. Due to the existing location of the lane on the west side connecting to the
Jambor Ct, Lot A was required to dedicate 41.95 ft. (12.785 m) to create a truncation arc to
align the lane to connect the Jambor Ct and Dundonald Ave. Therefore it required an additional



21.9 ft. (6.678m) road dedication. This additional dedication reduced the lot width on west side
from 35.787 to 29.109m

HARDSHIP
We demonstrate the hardship with the following points:

A. We dedicated 28.22 ft (8.6m) land to widen the Canada Way and to create a lane at
the rear of the properties. We understand, due to the traffic volume on the Canada
Way a residential driveway would not be safe for the occupants. Therefore a lane
access to the newly created dwelling is required. Since the dwellings at 3738 Jambor
Ct and 4827 Canada Way already have lane access from Jambor Ct, the lane behind
Lot A could have been avoided. The access to Lot A could have been provided from
the lane ending behind Lot B. This would have left the Lot A depth to 41.887 m
(35.787m +6.1m). The proposed dwelling would have been complying with both
sections R3[103.7(a), 103.8] of the Zoning Bylaw.

B. Due to the irregular existing lane from Jambor Ct, the Lot A was required to dedicate
an additional 20.9 ft. (6.678m) to connect the Jambor Ct. to Dundonald Ave . This
additional dedication left the west property line depth at 29.109 m. Due to this
irregular and unusual existing lane design, the Lot A was required to dedicate
addition land reducing the depth of the property. Had this been a conventional
lane, the effective lot depth would have been 35.787 m, and our design would have
been complying with both sections R3[103.7(a), 103.8] of the Zoning Bylaw.

C. The section R3[103.8] of the Zoning Bylaw requires the front yard setback to be the
average of two adjacent homes. This requires the Lot A to consider the setbacks of
4827 Canada Way and 3762 Jambor Ct. The proposed dwelling is relatively aligned
with the dwelling at 4827 Canada Way. The dwelling located at 3762 Jambor Ctis on
a through lot fronting both Canada Way and Jambor Ct, and it is facing the Jambor
Ct. It appears that due to the traffic on Canada Way the builder located the dwelling
as far away from the Canada Way as possible. This created a relatively large setback
from the Canada Way. Based on the aerial photo from the City of Burnaby maps (see
Appendix B} , the dwelling at 3762 Jambor Ct is setback further north than the two
adjacent dwelling at 4827 Canada Way and 3768 Jambor Ct. We believe that the
purpose of this regulation was to create a more harmonious and consistent
landscape and view in the City. However in this case it will create an exact opposite
effect by pushing the proposed dwelling further north. The proposed dwelling is
relatively aligned with dwelling at 4827 Canada Way. In addition, travelling west on
Canada Way the setback will increase from 6.0 mto 7.75 m to 8.45 to 14.5m. We
believe this will enhance the neighbourhood’s appearance.



CONCLUSION

We are seeking your help to allow the above reliefs and variances from the Zoning Bylaw. We
believe the improvements on the Canada Way will enhance the pedestrian safety, the
alignment and connection of Jambor Ct. and Dundonald Ave will create better traffic flow, and
the Dundonald Ave cul-de-sac will enhance and add to the neighbourhood. We are building
three family homes on these lots. Father and two and their families are planning to occupy
these homes. All three homes are modern but complimentary to the neighbourhood. The
proposed three dwelling will allow my two sons and | will be adjacent to each other and help
raise our families. We believe these two minor variances are not going to adversely affect the
neighborhood, but they will enhance it. We are hopeful that you will view these variances with
favorable but supportable views.

Thank you for considering our appeal of hardship to seek variance.

Respectfully submitted’

Bob Virji \_ 2”‘”"‘%&3{ vsé;s ) / Farhan Virjil./
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6339 Canada Way
Burnaby, BC V5E3P3

Attachments:

Appendix A: Subdivision Plan

Appendix B: Arial Photo

Appendix C: Survey Plan with Setbacks of Adjacent Homes
Apprendix D: Site Plan 4829 Canada Way

Apprendix E: Rendering of 4829 Canada Way
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